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To: David Weber Date: September 6, 2011
Director, City Clerk’s Office

From: Brian J. Jackson, MCIP File: DV 10-542375
Director of Development

Re: Application by — Provincial Rental Housing Corporation for Development

Variance Permit at 8180 Ash Street

The attached Development Variance Permit was given favourable consideration by the
Development Permit Panel at their meetings held on February 16, 2011 and July 27, 2011,

It would now be appropriate to include this item on the agenda of the next Council meeting for
their consideration.

//?ve -
7o Brig 1. Jackspn, MCIP

Director,of Development
DN:b{_/

Att,

%momd
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Development Permit Panel
Wednesday, February 16, 2011

3139898

Panel Decision

It was moved and seconded
That Development Permit 08-432193 for 12351 No. 2 Road b

(@)

(ii)

deferred to provide an opportunity for sta ubmit (a) a written brief fo the
Development Permit Panel regardin ompliance of the project with the City’s
new Noise Regulation Bylaw, (b} a statement from a mechanical engineer
ensuring that mechani ntilation meant no requirement fo have the proposed
townhouse unit yaows open in summer months; and

be an a item at the Wednesday, March 2, 2011 meeting of the Development
it Panel, to take place in the Council Chambers, Richmond City Hall, 6911
No. 3 Road

CARRIED

Development Variance DV 10-542375
{File Ref. No.: DV 10-542375) (REDMS No. 2974416)

APPLICANT: Provincial Rental Housing Corporatibn

PROPERTY LOCATION: 8180 Ash Street

INTENT OF PERMIT:

1.
2.

Vary the minimum lot width from 12 m to 8.3 m for proposed Lot 5; and

Vary the minimum lot frontage from 6 m to 0.38 m for proposed Lot 4, to 2. 7m for
proposed Lot 5 and to 0.60 m for proposed Lot 6 to:

a) to permit subdivision of 8180 Ash Street into six (6) lots zoned “Single
Detached (RS1/B)” for the purpose of developing affordable single-family
dwellings.

Appiicaht’s Comments

Declan Rooney, Engineering Consultant, advised that he was accompanied by Naomi
Brunemeyer, Manager, Regional Development, B.C. Housing Management Commission
He noted that the was unable to attend the meeting, but that Andrea Rubee was in
attendance to represent the architect. :

Mr. Rooney advised that:

the request for variances is to pérmit the subdivision of 8180 Ash Street into six
lots for six separate single-family dwellings to allow: (i) greater affordability; (ii)
reduced Iand values, and (iii) reduced servicing costs;

the request to vary the lot frontage is due to the constrained frontage on property
on Dayton Court; - .
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o a common driveway access is proposed to service lots 4, 5, and 6, and is contained
within the common access easement, and statutory right-of-way; and

. The architect has designed a variety of floor plans, and each of these requires no
'setback variances.

Ms. Brunemeyer provided background information related to: (i) the Provincial Rental
Housing Corporation’s (PRHC) regulations and housing options; (ii) the maintenance of
affordable housing units and the impact of cost of living; (iii) the affordability of the
project; and (iv) the rationale for the subdivision of the siie into six lots. In particular she
mentioned that:

. this project is a PRHC pilot project, and the first where the land is owned by the
Provincial Rental Housing Corporation

. the PRHC home ownership program is relevant to the proposed development
project;

. the location is ideal for affordable home ownership; and

. the target population is first time homeowners, with a low to moderate income,

estimated at approximately $61,000 per year.

Staff Comments

Mr. Craig reported that staff supports the proposed variances and that the requested
variances provide sufficient frontage for the proposed subdivided lots. :

Panel Discussion

The discussion centred the driveway access to the proposed new lots. The Panel expressed
reservations regarding: (i) the length of the driveway; (ii) the safety factor involved when
residents back up the length of the driveway to access the cul-de-sac; and (iii) the narrow
width of the proposed driveways. A further concern was raised with regard to the surface
of the emergency lane, and why it was shown as being paved.

Advice was given that the City’s Transportation staff had reviewed the driveway access,
and had accepted the applicant’s plan, but that Richmond Fire Rescue had not been asked -
to review the emergency lane,

The Chair noted that a scenario could arise whereby three vehicles belonging to residents
of three homes, as well as three vehicles belonging to occupants of the homes’ secondary
suites, might be in the driveway at the same time, with some driving in, while others
would be attempting to reverse out. He queried whether any other schemes for driveway
access had been examined.

Ms. Brunemeyer advised that to date the details had not been worked out, but that PRHC
was prepared to investigaie alternative scenarios, and to examine the feasibility of
widening the driveway.
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‘The Panel further noted that access by pedestrians would also be an issue, if the driveway

scheme was not altered, and that an alternative scheme should be proposed to manage the
vehicle/pedestrian interface.

Ms. Bruneméyer advised that PRHC was prepared to examine this issue.

The Chair remarked that the despite a double drive way design for the lot at the east end
of the subject site, it presented a tight spot for any emergency vehicle access, and he
suggested that this driveway could be designed in a different manner,

In response to the Chair’s remarks, advice was given that the applicant could: (i) provide a
detailed design of the servicing elements; (ii) examine widening the driveway to create a
turning radius; and (iii) perhaps increase the common access and the statutory right-of-
way.

A comment from the panel noted that the cul-de-sac is used as plays space by
neighbourhood children, and that it was important to ensure safe access and egress, now
and in the future, to ensure that neighbourhood children are safe.

Gallery Comments

None.

Correspondence

Mr. Craig read into the record the following pieces of correspondence:
Bruno Ngan, resident of the Ash Street neighbourhood (Schedule 2)
Mr. Ngan expressed concern regarding the lack of notification.

Brad Wang, resident of the Ash Street neighbourhood (Schedule 3)

Mr. Wang expressed concern regarding (i) the lack of notification, and (ii) the speed with
which the application was proceeding.

Kenny Wong, 8380 Dayton Court (Schedule 4)

Mr. Wong protested the application and expressed disappointment regarding the lack of
information on the intended use of the subdivision, without consultation with the
community.

Dr. Nataliya Vostretsova, whose office is at #515-757 West Hastings Street, Vancouver
(Schedule 5)

Dr. Vostretsova expressed concern regarding: (i) insufficient signage posted on site; and
(11) if the PRHC’s intended use of the land undergoes changes.

A group of six residents at McBurney Court (Schedule 6)

The group of McBumey Court residents submitted a petition and stated its concern
regarding: (i) insufficient signage posted on site; and (ii) if the PRHC’s intended use of
the land undergoes changes.
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Shirley Kwong, Dayton Court (Schedule 7)

- Ms. Kwong was concerned that some residents of Dayton Court with not notified, nor had

the advantage of seeing postage signage regarding the application. She expressed her
concern regarding the number of parking spaces for potential homeowners and their
tenants.

In response to the Chair’s query regarding signage having been placed on Ash Street, but
not on Dayton Crescent, Mr. Craig advised that it was preferable that signage be placed on
both Ash Street and Dayton Crescent.

In response to a further question from the Chair, regarding the extent of the notification
that was sent from the City to the residents surrounding the subject site, Mr. Craig advised
that the City’s standard notification criteria had been followed, and that all those residents
who lived within 50 metres of the subject site had received mailed notification of the
proposed development,

‘The Chair commented that part of Dayton Court might have fallen outside the 50-metre

range.

Panel Discussion

‘The Chair commented that the correspondence indicated that the néighbours of the subject

site feel they have not been consulted. He asked whether the applicant was willing to host
a neighbourhood meeting, in order to let people know more about the proposal.

Ms. Brunemeyer stated that the PRHC would be willing to host a neighbourhood meeting
at which information would be provided to Ash Street and Dayton Court neighbours.

The Chair suggested that the applicant: (i) seek input from the community; and (ii)
examine different technical approaches and devise design options that are workable.

The Chair then noted that: (i) the proposal warranted a notification area that extended
beyond the typical 50 metres; and (ii) that a sign should be placed on Dayton Court.

The Panel commented that an elevation of the building would be a helpful component to
place the proposed development in context, and requested that an elevation be presented
when the application came back before the Panel.

The Chair reiterated this comment, and nofed that a context plan to show how the
proposed development fit into the neighbourhood would be helpful.

Ms. Brunemeyer stated that at a future meeting the Panel would like to see a streetscape
elevation to provide context for the project.

Panel Decision

It was moved and seconded
That:

(a) Development Variance 10-542375 be referred back to staff, for further
examination;
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(b)  before Development Variance 10-542375 comes before the Development Permit
Panel at a future meeting: (i) the notification are be expanded to include all
properties along Dayfon Court; and (ii) signage be posted on both Ash Street and

" Dayton Court.

CARRIED
W
4, Development Variance DV 10-549791
(File Ref. No.: DV 10-549791) (REDMS No. 3062961)

APPLICANT: 664525 BC Lid.
PROPERTY LOCATION: 5731 Maple Road

INTENT OF PERMIT:
1. Vary the front yard setback from 6.0 m to 4.5 m; and
2. Vary the rear yard setback from 6.0 m to 4.5 m.; to

a) permit the construction of a new single~family dwellj# at 5731 Maple Road

on a site zoned Single Detached (RS1/B).

) Applicant’s Comments

Applicant Amar Sandhu, of 664525 BC Ltd., accgfipanied by Rod Lynde, Designer, and '
stated he was available to respond to queries fygfn the Panel regarding the request to vary
the minimum front and rear setbacks for agfroposed residential dwelling at 5731 Maple
Road. ‘

Staff Comments

Mr. Craig advised that the rggfliested variance provided for a City utility along the western
perimeter of the subject g#fe. Mr. Craig added that the second story of the proposed new
single-family dwellingd§ set back further than the requested 4.5 metres.

ery from the Chair, Mr. Craig advised that the requested variance
t there is some articulation to the proposed residential building, and that
erty was rezoned, the sanitary Statutory Right-of-Way was widened.

In response to g
would ensure
when the

Galéry Comments

one.

Correspondence

None.

10.
3139898
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————-Orlglnal Message-

FW Appllcatlon for development variance, Permit DV 10-542375 (8180 Ash Street)

Schedule 2 to the Mlnutes of the

Development Permit Panel meetlng
held on Wednesday, February 16,
2011,

From: Bruno Ngan [mallto:bmwngan@telue.net]
Sent: Monday, 14 February 2011 11:09 AM

To: Weber, David
Cc: Nikolig, Diana

Subject: Application for development variance,

Mr . Weber,

To Development Permit P@amﬂ
Pate MMLMW o201\
itstn &...2

ﬁghﬂ;DV [0 - 6422

Permit' DV 10-542375 (8180 Ash Street)

I am the owner of one of the properties in the neighbourhood of the subject property,
8180 Ash Street, and I am very concerning about the Application Permit DV 10-542375,

I learned about this attached City Notice from one of wmy friends; I found that most of

the home owners, including myself,

Due to unawareness of this notice,

have not received this notice;

I am unable to attend this important meeting on Feb

16, 2011 but I would like to request the deferral of this agenda in thlS meeting and

resend the notice to every home owner for another meeting.

Thank you for your attention.

)




Schedule 3 to the Minutes of the
Development Permit Panel meeting
held on Wednesday, February 16,
2011.

Subject: FW: Application for Development Variance, Permit DV 10-542375

o Davaloprmant Pownit Pois

From: Brad Wang [mailto:bradwang@shaw.ca] - ' ) Yy,
Sent; Tuesday, 15 February 2011 10:29 AM Dats: #ﬁzb& 26 42X
To: Weber, David : ﬂtem 7
Cc: Nikolic, Diana ' ' e L0 f‘O %57’131,5@45

Subject: RE: Appllcatlon for Development Variance, Perm:t DV 10-542375

Dear David _and Diana,

Recently, I saw the sign at 8180 Ash Street regarding Provincial Rental Housing Corp. is applying for a
development variance, permit DV 10-542375. ] recalled that Turning Point applied for bulldmg a drug
recovery home at this site sevéral years ago '

As a neighbour fo this site and an ordinary tax payee, I would liké to express my concern about this
development variance because it is being proceeded so quickly and secretively without a proper public
consultation, It should be appropriate for the city to grant the Variance after conducting a public

~ consultation. As a result, to the best interest of our residents and Richmond people, I hope that your
decmlon on this Variance is postponed. - :

Thank you for your attention to this mater.

Best regards,
Brad Wang

NS /7N11
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Schedule 4 fo the Minutes of the | 7@ Davelopment Permis Pame
Development Permit Panel meeting Date; £ "t _'é . ﬁa)ﬁ// :

held on Wednesday, February 16, L S _
2011. | Roudll L0 5305 5%

February 14, 2011

The Director, City Clerk's Offloe
6911 Nv. 3 Road

Richmond, BC -

V6Y 2Ci1

| Application for Duvelopment Var'iance, Permit DV 10-542375 (Re: 8180
Ash Stredt)

Mr. David Weber,

We strongly prdtest the Application Development Variance, Permit DV 10-542375
of 8180 Ash Street. We are extremely disappointed and frustrated on the lack of
Information on the intended use of this subdivision and without any consultation

with the corhmunity.
Sincerely,

Kenny Wong

8380 Dayton Court,
Richmond, BC

VEY 3H6

Cell: 604-720-3098
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' Health Santé Suite 515 - 757 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, Brftish Columbfa V6C 1A1
I* Cangda Canada Tel: (604) 666-817% Fax: (604) 666-3638

Dr.Ngtéliya Vostretsova MD, MSc, CCFP

Medical Officer To Devalopment Permit Panel
Public Servrce Occupational Health Safety Prog @mmew&ézﬂ%ﬁf ,sa?Q//
British Columbia Region tem ...

Ro: LV [0 ‘"“‘J’a’é/ﬁ

February 14", 2011

Schedule § to the Minutes of the
. . Development Permit Panel meeting
The Director, City Clerk's Office e
6911 No. 3 Road _ lzlglldl on Wednesday, February 16,
Richmond, BC * '
V6Y 2C1

Development Variance Application # DV 10-542375
Re: 8180 Ash Street, Richmond, B.C.

1

Dear Mr. Weber,

We refer to the Notice of Applic:‘ation issued by the City iast week. We would like to
request that this application be deferred until appropriate neighbourhood consultation
with the site owner and/or City has been carried out.

Our reasons are based on:
(a) Unclear/ insufficient signage posted on sute Some nelghbours noticed a smgle sign
posted on this property fronting Ash Street on January 18. The descriptions therein are
giving very little information on what the application involves. No sign was posted at

- Dayton Court where three of the proposed sub-divided lots are iocated.

(b) A few nelghbours residing at close proximity to the site was subsequently notified by
a mail notification two weeks later. While the intended purpose of the future lots was
mentioned, neighbours are concerned if Housing Corporation’s intended use of the land

changes in due course of time and events.

We hope more open dialogues and consultative meetings between the neigbhours and
- the BC Housing/the City would: bring clarity to the case; alleviate our neighbours’

unwanted concerns; build trust and support from the neighbourhood; and help exped|te

the subsequent steps leading to successful lmplementatlon of the project. ;




e Original Message-----

From: Nataliya Vostretsova [mailto: :nataliya.vostretsova@hc-sc.gc.ca]

Sent: Tuesday, 15 February 2011 3:36 PM

To: Weber, David

Cc: Nikolic, Diana

Subject: Concerning Development Variance Appllcatlon # DV 10-542375 Re: 8180 Ash Street
Rlchmond B.C, )

Suite 515 - 757 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, Brltlsh Columbla 'VeC 1Al
Tel: (604) 666-6179 Fax: (604). 666-3638 '

Dr.Nataliya Vostretsova MD, MSc, CCFP

Medical Officer

Health Canada

Public Service Occupational Health Safety Programme British Columbia Region

February 14th, 2011

To Development Permit Pamol

The Director, City Clerk's Office - Date: / C & ey 9\70//
6911 No, 3 Road Bt m & N

Richmond, BC ) @

veY 201 @: L2 () /0‘:5/‘.23 75

Development Variance Application # DV 10-542375
Re: 8180 Ash Street, Richmond, B.C.

Dear Mr. Weber,

We refer to the Notice of Application issued by the Clty last week. We
would like to request that this appllcatlon be deferred until appropriate ')

neighbourhood consultation with the site owner and/or City has been

- garried out. :

Our reasons are basged on: : _ ]

{a) Unclear/ insufficient signage posted on sgite. Some neighbours noticed
a single sign posted on this property fronting Ash Street on January 18.
The descriptions therein are giving very little information on what the
application involves. No sign was posted at Dayton Court where three of
the proposed sub-divided lots are located. :
{b) A few neighbours residing at close proximity to the site was
subsequently notlfled by a mail notification two weeks later. While the
intended purpose of the future lots was mentioned, neighbours are
concerned if Housing Corporation?s interided use of the land changes in due
course of time and events. :

We hope more open dialogues and consultative meetings between the
neighbours and the BC Housing/the City would: bring clarity to the case;
alleviate our neighbours? unwanted concerns; build trust and support from
the neighbourhood; and help expedite the subsequent steps leading to
successful implementation of the project.

We respectfully request the City to defer consideration of this
Application, or the owner to suspend-the application process for now.

Respectfully Yours!

Nataliya Vostretsova, MD, M.Sc., CCFP
Occupational Health Medical Officer

Public Service Occupational Health Program
Health Canada

British Columbia Region

nataliya vostretsova@hc-sc.gc.ca

Tel: 604-666-6179, Fax: 604-666-6368

Cel: 604-644-6243




To Developm m{»u?ents at McBurney Court
Date: /2 g o0 Permit mﬁﬂ Richmond, B.C.
February 15, 2011 ltem & . 3 :
' Ro: LU 705 i
The Director, City Clerk’s Office 72328 Fax 604-278_-5139
City of Richmond . - 1oL and Mail

6911 No.3 Road _
Richmond, B.C. V6Y 2C1 Schedule 6 to the Minutes of the

De L lication # DV 10-542375 Development Permit Panel meeting

Re: 8180 Ash Street, Richmend, B.C. ' gglldlon Wednesday, February 16,

Dear Mr. Weber,

‘We refer to the Notice of Application issued by the City last week. We would like to request that
consideration of this application by the Development Permit Panel be deterred until
neighbourhood consuitation with the site owner and/or City has been carried out.

Our reasons are based on;

(a) Unclear/ msuffrment signage posted on site. Some nezghbours noticed a sungle sign
posted on this property fronting Ash Street on January 18. The descriptions therein are
giving very littie information on what the appilcation involves. No sign was posted at Dayton
Court where thrge of the proposed sub-divided Iots are.located. :

(b) A few neighbours residing at close proximity to the sne were subsequently notified by
mail two weeks later. While the intended purpose of the future lots were mentioned,
neighbours are concerned if Housing Corporation's intended use of the fand changes in due
course of time and events. '

We hope open dialogues and consultative meetings between the neigbhours and the BC
Housing/the City would: bring clarity to the case; alleviate our neighbours’ unwanied concerns;
‘build trust and support from the neighbourhood; and help expedite the subsequent steps
jeading 10 successiul implemaentation of the project.

We respectiully request the City to defer consnderation of thls Appllcanon or the owner to
_ suspend the application process for now.

Slncerely,

[Name | Address (Phone #) Signature

FLizy Lok, | 3111 MeBoey covit + |y
2 I
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From: shirley Kwong [ matlto;shirleykwongl@gmail.com

Sent: Tuesday, 15 February 2011 3:02 PM

To: Weber, David

Cc: Nikolic, Diana

Subject: Application for Development Variance, Permit DV 10- 542375 for 8180 Ash Street

Hi Mr, Weber,

I am a resident of Dayton Court. I noticed that a blue board for Variance Application is posted at 8180
Ash Street, A while later, I found that three new lots are actually proposed at the cul-de-sac of Dayton
Court. As such, the prerequisite of "posting the Application Sign at the appropriate location(s) for 14
days priorto submission to Panel" may not be met. Obviously some residents on Dayton Court have not
been made aware of this Apphcatmn ‘ w

Also, I am wondering as to why most of the residents of Dayton Court, 1nclud1ng myself were not
notified of the Application via letter mall

I object to the three new lots that are proposed at the cul-de-sac of Dayton Court. It will cause parking
problem at the cul-de-sac. Please let us know if there are enough parking spaces for the owners and the
*_tenants at those lots in order that it will not cause any parking problem to the cul-de-sac. The

Application for subdivision into 6 lots are too many. I will accept if the lots were to be reduced to 4 -
lots. :

Tt will be much appreciated if you can defer the appr oval of the above apphca’uon and consider my
concern.

Thank you for your attention! - B [¥o Devetopmant Permit Pomeei
| : ' ' Dete:i €. /h , 0/
Best'regards, ltem # ““'3

R F LD 550 v

Shirley Kwong : | - - _Séﬂi_li_le_l to the Minutes of the
Dayton Court Resident Development Permit Panel meeting
Email address: shirleykwongl @gmaﬂ com held on Wednesday, February 16, -

2011.




' Development Permit Panel
Wednesday, July 27, 2011

The Chair added that he had a concern regarding liveability for future residents

or, “B” units. . _
be creative; and (ii)
[Jacent properties.

The Panel further commented that: (i) now was an opportune ti
replacing fences was an inadequate response to interface wit

Pa_inel Decision

It was moved and seconded

That Development Permit 10-54 be referred back to staff for further examination

of

(i)

(i) = prese

(it} cess Lo the site;

on-site parking; and
provision of useable outdoor space for each unit.
CARRIED

3. Development Permit DV 10-542375
{File Ref. No.: DV 10-542376) (REDMS No. 3227953)

APPLICANT: Provincial Rental Housing Corporation
PROPERTY LOCATION: 8180 Ash Street
INTENT OF PERMIT:

1. Vary the minimum lot width from 12 m to 8.3 m for proposed Lot 5; and

2. Vary the minimum lot frontage from 6 'm to 0.38 m.for proposed Lot 4, to 2.7 m for
proposed Lot 5 and to 0.60 m for proposed Lot 6

To permit subdivision of 8180 Ash Street into six (6) lots zoned “Single Detached
(RS1/B)” for the purpose of developing affordable single-family dwellings.

Applicant’'s Comments

Julio Gomberoff, Retired Architect, 455 Beach Crescent, Vancouver, spoke in general
terms regarding: (i) the more than 6 feet of frontage; (ii) the recessed property line; (iii)
the unique hammerhead driveway arrangement that allows for cars to go forward onto
Dayton Court; (iv) the size of the six proposed lots exceeds the zoning bylaw requirement;
(v) the 2 % storey height of the proposed homes; (vi) the finished site grade; (vii) the
subject site’s potential to add between 6 and 9 cars to the neighbourhood; and (viii)
shrubs, grass, and the number of trees to be planted on site as part of the landscaping
scheme.

3252873
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In concluding his remarks, Mr. Gomberoff stated that the project is 99.9% in comphance
with the City’s zoning bylaw

The Chair noted that the requested variances indicated that the project is not in
compliance with the City’s zoning bylaw.

Naomi Brunemeyer, Manager, Regional Development, B.C. Housing Management
Commission, explained the relationship between the Provincial Rental Housing
Corporation and the B.C. Housing Management Commission.

She remarked that the application is an overall housing package, and that the Provincial
Rental Housing Corporation has owned the site for some time, and has tried to achieve
more density on the site. Ms. Brunemeyer drew the Panel’s attention to the following
features of the proposed development: '

e the application was originally presented to the Development Permit Panel in
February 2011, and since that time the applicant has worked with City staff to
address concerns regarding the original driveway design;

o the hammerhead driveway arrangement that has been incorporated addresses the
manoeuvring issue, allowing vehicles to turn around and exit the common driveway
by driving forward, not backing out;

. single-family residences would better suit the neighbourhood’s needs;
. six lots on the site would make for cost efficiency;

e the application presents an affordable home ownership opportunity for families and
individuals with low to moderate incomes, defined as a household income of slightly
below $65,000 annually, and purchasers would qualify for an external mortgage;

e  income from ienants in small rental suites in each proposed re&dence would help the -
owners’ finances;

» there is not much affordable housing ownership in the province, but research shows
that it is usually young families who take advantage of opportunities such as those
offered by the applicant, and that the owners are willing to spend more time living in
their affordable homes;

. on-site parking provisions are more generous in the current design scheme than
those in the earlier design scheme, presented to the Panel in February 2011,

¢  at a public Open House hosted by BC Housing on June 21, 2011, the application was
submitted to attendees for feedback;

s  before the appllcant can move forward with the proposal, the applicant must learn if
the request for variances is successful;

. building drawings could be submitted for review by the applicant, to area re31dents
to provide assurance before construction began; and

o the applicant would work with the City to ensure that the project complies with all
City bylaws and policies.

3252873
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Panel Discussion

The Chair noted that efforts had been made to address the issues of access, parking and
manoeuvring of vehicles on site that arose at the February 16, 2011 Development Permit
Panel meeting, and that the modified plans, including the hammerhead drlveway design,
appeared to be a good one. :

Mr. Gomberoff remarked that an extension of the existing cul de sac was considered, but
the dimensions did not work for that scenario, and so the hammerhead driveway design
was the best solution.

In response to a query from the Chair, Mr. Gomberoff advised that the proposed
development exceeds the minimum parking requirements, as each lot fronting Dayton
Court provides adequate space for four vehicles outside of the on-site manoeuvring area.

Staff Comments

Mr. Jackson noted that although the application is an unusual one, staff supports the
proposed variances that would facilitate subdivision of the subject sne to accommodate
six single-family homes.

Mr. Jackson also noted that no increase in the height of the dwellings was being sought,
and, in response to a query from the Chair, indicated that the single family houses would
be built at the same density as other houses on Dayton Court, and the lot coverage was
significantly less.

He noted that the applicant had made changes to the plan since first presenting it to the
Panel in February 2011, to reflect concerns raised by nelghbours and to ensure that
vehicles would not back out onto the cul de sac.

In response to a query from the Chair, Mr. Jackson stated that financial security will be
achieved to ensure the installation of the landscaping element to reconfigure the

- emergency access,

3252873

In response to a further query from the Chair, Mr. Jackson advised that the applicant is

‘willing to submit the building permit information for review.

Gallery Comments

" The Chair requested that, for the benefit of those assembled in the gallery, Mr. Gomberoff

use the display boards to provided details regarding: (i) parking and landscaping; (ii) the
pedestrian walkway; (ii1) the siting of the proposed houses; and (iv) the location of the
replacement trees.

Bob Harrison, 9591 McBurney Drive, outlined his understanding of the hlstory of past
applications for 8180 Ash Street. He comphmented the architect on the design scheme and
then stated that he thought four or five, not six, structures were planned for the subject
site.
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3252873

Ingonclusion he remarked that he wanted to: (i) see a proposal outlining how the
proposed development would be sold; and (ii) hear an admission that the project was
experlmental’ :

Henry Lim, 9391 Dixon Avenue, was concerned that the two proposed structures that
would be adjacent to his residence would appear to ‘dwarf” his home. He questioned
whether the proposed structure that abuts the lane to the south of the subject site is the
same height as the residence across the lane, and querled how safe the alley would be for
emergency vehicles using the lane,

Discussion between the Panel and Mr. Jackson ensued regarding the density and height
components of Mr. Lim’s queries, and the following information was provided:

« the height of the proposed structures meet the zoning bylaw requirement,

»  if the requested variances are granted there would be six separate lots at the subject .
' site, but the density of structures is based on the floor area ratio, or square footage;

e a4 typicai structure on Dayton Court is allowed to cover 45% of the lot, and in the

case of this application, the structures on Dayton Court are proposed to cover
- between 26% and 33% of the lot, thereby providing more green space than does a
typical Dayton Court lot;

. due to the north/south orientation, the stepped down end of the proposed structure
abutting the lane would face the lane; and

e the lane is for emergency vehicles only.

The Panel commented that the applicant had offered to submit building drawings for
review by area residentsto provxde assurance, and the Chair requested that staff take note
of the offer.

Janet Yeung, 8211 McBurney Court, stated two concerns: (i) to reduce the minimum lot
frontage from 6 metres to 0.38 metres represented a large variance, and she questioned the
veracity of the zoning bylaw; and (ii) although the scheme allows for cars to drive
forward, not back out, onto the cul de sac, the subject site might accommodate 12 cars,
and this number represents a safety issue for children in the neighbourhood who play

street hockey, and other games, in the cul de sac. '

The Chair explained that the City’s zoning bylaw effectively addresses minimum lot
frontage, and that the standards in the bylaw apply to approximately 95% of zoning cases,
but that the bylaw standards do not fit the other 5%, as in this case, due to the limited
amount of frontage on Dayton Court, making it difficult for this application to meet the

" bylaw requirement.

The Chair stated that the choice was between fewer lots to accommodate larger homes,
versus a greater number of lots to accommodate smaller homes. He added that the built
square footage of the structures would ach1eve the same density, regardless of the number
of lots created.
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Arzina Hamir, 8480 Dayton Court, spoke in support of the proposed development and
stated that in the neighbourhood, where she has resided since 1985, there are some
troubling issues regarding affordability of homes.

She advised that she liked: (i) the creative use of the lot; (if) the smaller size of the
proposed residences and the resulting size of green space; and (iii) trees on the site,
although she wanted to see fruit trees included in the landscaping scheme.

She stated that the neighbourhood has distinctive architecture, and expressed the hope that
the applicant would design the proposed new residences to reflect the current architectural
expression,

She noted that the price fdr a home in her neighbourhood averaged $700,000, and that
families with young children find it difficult to afford such homes, and that declining
enrolment in the area’s public school attests to the lack of new families moving into the
ared.

~ Ms. Hamir said that there are traffic issues in the area, due to families having up to four

cars each, creating busy traffic on a cul de sac that features 35 homes, and she asked if a
speed bump could be added, especially at the end of the cul de sac, where drivers are more
likely to speed.

- The Chair advised that before the City commits to the placement of a speed bump,

Transportation staff assesses the speed and volume of traffic at specific locations to
ascertain if traffic calming is warranted. '

The Chair directed Mr. Jackson to pass Ms. Hamir’s comment along to Transportation
staff. ' :

Correspondence
Ling Ho, address unknown (Schedule 1)

. Vivienne Ho, address unknown (Schedule 2)

3252873

Tony Ho, address unknown (Schedule 3)

In addressing the concerns expressed by the correspondents Mr. Jackson advised that: (i)
the significant apron provided in the forecourt of the proposed development allows cars to
drive forward, not back out, onto the cul de sac, thereby improving safety in the
neighbourhood; and (ii) each residential unit’s one bedroom secondary suite would
measure approximately 800 square feet.

Panel Discussion

The Chair commented that the applicant had taken the time since presenting the earlier
design iteration to the Panel in February 2011, to meet with the community and to
participate in more dialogue regarding the proposal.

He noted that the project design was significantly improved, and said he was pleased with
the solutions for access, on-site parking, and manoeuvring vehicles from the hammerhead
driveway design forward onto the cul de sac.
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To City of Richmond and BC Housing,

| am happy that BC Housing is proposing 8180 Ash Street property to single family
lots to create affordable homes for low to moderate income families, but | have many
concerns. Below are concerns with the width of the access point of the 3 units at Dayton
Court.

1. All units will have secondary suites, therefore the 3 units that access to Dayton
Court will be equivalent to 6 families and there will be a minimum of 10 to 12 cars
backing up through that small access point every day. The visibility given for bucking up
through that small access point is not clear and it is dangerotic G tiie people who live in
that cul-de-sac.

2. Kids like to bike around and play out door games in the cul-de-sac, in the area
where the driveway of the 3 units would be located. Dayton Court residents and many
other people around the neighborhoods take daily walks with their families and dogs in
the cui-de-sac. With the extra 10 to 12 cars in and out of that small access point it is not
safe for the kids to bike and play at that cul-de-sac anymore. '

3. BC housing maximized the lot to 6 units with secondary suits, but would provide
extremely limited parking space for them. The people or tenants in that 3 units will not -
park their cars behind one another (on the drive way) to avoid having to move their cars
for people who want to exit or park in the garage. Therefore, the tenants will park on the
streets of Dayton Court but Dayton Court Residents are already over whelmed with
numerous cars and little parking space supplied presently, and it is already a great
problem for them.

4. Because the 3 units have rental suites, their garages are more likely turn into
storage rooms instead of parking space. Ultimately, they will park their cars on to
Dayton Court which will create parking problems for the present Dayton Court residents.

All' the above concerns were brought up at the open house. We sincerely hope BC
Housing and the City of Richmond will consider our concerns.

Best regards,

Ling Ho
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Schedule 2 to the Minutes of the
Development Permit Panel
meeting held on Wednesday, July
27, 2011,

" To City of Richmond and BC Housing,

To Development Permit Pane!

Date: Tl 2 7. .20/

ltem # e

Rex DV /053875
PIBO AsA SH~

Regarding the proposal to build on the 8180 Ash Street property from BC Housing, to
build single family lots that would be affordable homes for low to moderate income families, I
have many concerns. Below are concerns regarding the width of the access point of the 3 units

facing Dayton Court.

Firstly, all the units will have secondary suites, therefore the 3 units that access to
- Dayton Court will be equivalent to 6 families and there will be a minimum of 10 to 12 cars
backing up through that small access point every day. The visibility given for backing up through
that small access point is not clear and it is dangerous to the people who live in that cul-de-sac.
Secondly, kids like to bike around and play out door games in the cul-de-sac, in the area where ~
the driveway of the 3 units would be located. Dayton Court residents and many other people
around the neighbourhoods take daily walks with their families and dogs in the cul-de-sac. With
the extra 10 to 12 cars in and out of that small access point it is not safe for the kids to bike and
play at that cul-de-sac anymore. Thirdly, BC housing maximized the lot to 6 units with
secondary suits, but would provide extremely limited parking space for them. The people or
~ tenants in that 3 units will not park their cars behind one another (on the drive way) to avoid
having to move their cars for people who want to exit or park in the garage. Therefore, the
tenants will park on the streets of Dayton Court but Dayton Court Residents are already over
whelmed with numerous cars and little parking space supplied presently, and it is already a great
problem for them. Lastly, because the 3 units have rental suites, their garages are more likely
turn into storage rooms instead of parking space. Ultimately, they will park their cars on to
Dayton Court which will create parking problems for the present Dayton Court residents.

All the above concems were brought up at the open house. We sincerely hope BC

Housing and the City of Richmond will consider our concerns.

Sincerely,

Vivienne Ho
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‘To City of Richmond and BC Housing, Be: 2L / =59 B 7S

X/ED LA, ST

Y have many safety concerns regérding the property 8180 Ash Street, Richmond.

The access points of the 3 units of property 8180 Ash Street that are on Dayton Court are
an extreme danger hazard. First of all, the driveways/access points pose as a hazard because
there are people, from not only the cul-de-sac but also the community, that take daily walks in
that area. With the 10 to 12 extra cars (consideririg each unit will contain 2 or more families)
driving in that area, the probability of a child, dog, adult, or senior of being injured by a car is
significantly higher. Also, there is a very small area of paved sidewalk on Dayton Court. The
public cannot walk, run, or play on the sidewalk because of the lack of it, so the area where the
access point is a necessity for those people to play, run, or walk daily. In addition, the extra 10 to
12 cars that could be parked in the cul-de-sac is a gigantic problem for the current residents of
Dayton Court. With the already limited amount of parking spaces provided, the current residents -
are struggling to get a parking space. The garage and drive way that would be provided for the 3
units and many families is not a realistic or ideal parking area of the families’ cars. This is
because it would be a pain for them to move and re-park their cars for the other cars to get out or
in"of their original parking space. Therefore is it clear that parking would be a problem for both
the families of the 3 units and the current residents of Dayton Court. Inevitably, the amount of
traffic that would be created by adding in the cars from the additional 3 units would cause a
staggering increase in probability of car accidents involving other cars or pedestrians in the
community. '

I hope you will take my concerns into consideration.
Best Regards,

Tony Ho
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To: Development Permit Panel Date: January 25, 2011

From:  Brian J. Jackson, MCIP File: DV 10-542375
Director of Development

Re: Application by Provincial Rental Housing Corporation for a Development

Variance Permit at 8180 Ash Street

Staff Recommendation

That a Development Permit be issued which would vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning
Bylaw 8500 to:

1. Vary the minimum lot width from 12 m to 8.3 m for proposed Lot 5; and

2. Vary the minimum lot frontage from 6 m to 0.38 m for proposed Lot 4, to 2.7 m for proposed
Lot 5 and to 0.60 m for proposed Lot 6;

to permit subdivision of 8180 Ash Street into six (6) lots zoned “Single Detached (RS1/B)” for
the purpose of developing affordable single-family dwellings.

Brian J, Jackson, MCIP
Director of Development

2974416
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Staff Report
Origin

The Provincial Rental Housing Corporation (which is BC Housing’s land holding company) has
applied to the City of Richmond for permission to:

a) Vary the minimum lot width from 12 m to 8.3 m for proposed Lot 5; and
b) Vary the minimum lot frontage {rom 6 m to 0.38 m for proposed Lot 4, to 2.7 m for
proposed Lot 5 and to 0.60 m for proposed Lot 6;

to permit subdivision of 8180 Ash Street into six (6) lots zoned “Single Detached (RS1/B)” for
the purpose of developing affordable single-family dwellings. The site is currently vacant and is
designated Public, Institutional and Open Space in the Ash Street Sub-Area Plan.

The proposal is not associated with a rezoning application. A Capacity Analysis and a Servicing
Agreement are required to be undertaken in association with the subdivision application (SD10-
542356).

Development Information

Please refer to the attached Development Application Data Sheet (Attachment 1) for a
comparison of the proposed development data with the relevant bylaw requirements.
Background

Development surrounding the subject site is as follows:

¢ To the north, single-family dwellings designated Low Density Residential in the Ash Street
Sub-Area Plan and zoned “Single Detached (RS1/B)”;

e To the east, single-family dwellings designated Low Density Residential in the Ash Street
Sub-Area Plan and zoned “Single Detached (RS1/A)”;

¢ To the south, an emergency access/public pathway connecting Ash Street and
Dayton Crescent and single-family dwellings designated Low Density Residential in the
Ash Street Sub-Area Plan and zoned “Single Detached (RS1/A)” and

o To the west, Ash Street and single-family dwellings designated Low Density Residential in
the Ash Street Sub-Area Plan and zoned “Single Detached (RS1/K) and (RS2/A)”.

Staff Comments

The proposal attached to this report has satisfactorily addressed the significant planning issues
identified as part of the Development Variance Permit application review process. In addition, it
complies with the intent of the applicable sections of the Official Community Plan (OCP) and,
with the exception of the zoning variances requested, is in compliance with the requirements of
the “Single Detached (RS1/B)” zone.

2974416
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Zoning Compliance/Variances (staff comments in bold)
The applicant requests to vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to:

1) Vary the minimum lot width from 12 m to 8.3 m for proposed Lot 5; and
2) Vary the minimum lot frontage from 6 m to 0.38 m for proposed Lot 4, to 2.7 m for
proposed Lot 5 and to 0.60 m for proposed Lot 6;

to permit subdivision of 8180 Ash Street into six (6) lots zoned “Single Detached (RS1/B)” for
the purpose of developing affordable single-family dwelling units,

Staff support the proposed variances.

® The variances requested are associated with the geometry of the lots proposed on
Dayton Crescent, The applicant has substantiated that once the lots are created,
single-family homes can be constructed in accordance with the existing (RS1/B) zoning
(Attachment 2),

o The lots proposed on the cul-de-sac are large with narrow frontages, which restricts
the building envelop to an interior location substantially setback from the Dayton
Crescent road frontage.

o To facilitate access, the Dayton Crescent lots will share access to the street, which will
also minimize the hard surface treatment at the front of the lots.

Analysis

Conditions of Adjacency

e The applicant has submitted schematic building plans. With the exception of the requested
variances, the plans demonstrate homes can be constructed on the proposed lots in
accordance with the existing zoning. The plans include review of the building footprint,
setbacks and density achieved on-site (Attachment 2). ‘

¢ By developing in accordance with the site’s single-family zoning, the existing character of
the neighbourhood is maintained.

Urban Design and Site Planning

¢ Driveways interrupted by simple landscaping treatment characterize the existing Dayton
Crescent cul-de-sac road frontage.

e A cross access and shared driveway agreement is required for the Dayton Crescent lots. The
agreement will be registered on the front 6 m (19 ft.) of the lots and will specify that the
driveway treatment is interrupted by low shrubs and trees, substantially in accordance with
Attachment 3, to facilitate a complimentary frontage ireatment.

Architectural Form and Character/Landscape Design and Open Space Design

* Building envelope, lot coverage, and landscaping in accordance with the existing (RS1/B)
single-family zoning will preserve the character of the established single-family
neighbourhood.

Tree Preservation

o The City Tree Preservation Coordinator has reviewed an Arborist Report and associated tree
plan submitted by the applicant, which analyzes tree retention/removal on—site, and concurs
with the report’s recommendations summarized below.

2974416
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High risk due to: Remove none
¢ Proximity to '
- targets within the Regardless of whether the project proceeds,

site or surrounding | the removal of these trees is recommended
lands;

* Pre-existing
defects

24 Non-viable due to: Remove 1:1 replacement

s Advanced health
decline; Most of these trees are Birch trees dying due

« Significant to Bronze Birch Corer infestation combined
structural defects with aggressive historical tree topping.

2 Viable Remove 1:1 replacement

Tree location conflicts with future driveway and
service connections.

The existing grade is lower than the final grade
by approximatsly 1.3 m and the trees would be
unable to sustain the impacts of fill over the
root system. Installation of a tree well around
each tree is not possible as the minimum tree
protection area required (5 m) encroaches into
the building envelope and prohibits access to
the site. Further, grade transition between the
finished floor elevation and the existing grade
cannot be accommodated.

e Tree replacement at a one to one ratio is required as compensation for tree removal. With the
exception of hazard trees, submission of an application to remove trees will be accepted only
in association with a Building Permit application,

Affordable Housing

» Although a rezoning application is not associated with the development proposal, the
Provincial Rental Housing Corporation (which is BC Housing’s land holding company)
proposes to contribute to the supply of affordable housing within the City. The proposal is
consistent with BC Housing’s mandate to assist British Columbians in need of affordable and
appropriate housing, which ranges from emergency shelter and housing for the homeless
through to affordable rental housing and home ownership.

¢ BC Housing’s objective is to introduce an affordable home ownership opportunity for
families and individuals with low to moderate incomes.” The program is intended to ensure
that eligible households are able to purchase a home at an affordable price and limit
associated payments to 30% of their income. In addition, homes are intended to include a
secondary suife that could financially assist the owner.

» BC Housing will contribute the land at no cost to the project and will provide construction
financing to ensure an affordable purchase price. The homes will be maintained as an
affordable housing option. BC Housing will register either an affordable housing agreement
or an alternate form of security on the title (Attachment 4).

* Canadian Mortgage Housing Corporation (CMHC) defines low to moderate household income as $61,233 per

annum,
2974416
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Subdivision

o At the future subdivision stage, the applicant is required to undertake a Capacity Analysis
and enter into a standard Servicing Agreement. Associated additional rights-of-way will be
secured at the time the subdivision application is reviewed and will include a 3 m wide
right-of- way along Ash Street to accommodate the sanitary sewer. The applicant has been
advised that no additional utilities can be accommodated within the southern adjacent
emergency access/public pathway.

* In association with the subdivision, a cross access and shared driveway agreement with
landscaping details is required to be registered on the front 6 m (19 ft) of the lots on Dayton
Crescent.

Conclusions

Staff supports the proposed variances, which would facilitate subdivision of 8180 Ash Street into
six (6) affordable single-family dwellings. The applicant has satisfactorily demonstrated that the
lots can be developed in a manner that is complimentary to the existing single-family
neighbourhood. )

-l
2L
1ana Nikolic, MCIP
Planner II (Urban Design)

DN:blg

]
!

Attachment 1; Development Data Sheet

Attachment 2; Schematic Single-Family House Plans

Attachment 3: Cross Access and Shared Driveway Agreement and Landscaping
Attachment 4; BC Housing Rationale for Development Proposal

At future subdivision stage, the developer is required to:

* Undertake a Capacity Analysis and enter into a standard Servicing Agreement. Associated rights-of-way will
be secured at the time the subdivision application is reviewed and will include a 3 m wide right-of-way along
Ash Street,

» Register a cross access and shared driveway agreement on title for lots fronting Dayton Crescent, which
includes interruption of the driveway surface with low shrubs and trees.

s  Register a Flood Indemnity Covenant on title specifying a minimum habitable elevation of 2,9 m,

Prior to future Building Permit issuance, the developer is required to complete the following:

o  The applicant is required to obtain a Building Permit for any construction hoarding associated with the
proposed development. If construction hoarding is required to temporarily occupy a street, or any part thereof,
or occupy the air space above a street or any part thereof, additional City approvals and associated fees may be
required as part of the Building Permit. For further information on the Building Permit, please contact
Building Approvals Division at 604-276-42835.

e  Submission of a construction traffic and parking management plan to the satisfaction of the City's
Transportation Division (http;//www.richmond.ca/services/ttp/special.htm).

2974416



City of Richmond

6911'No. 3 Road Development Application

Richmond, BC V6Y 2C1 Data Sheet
www.richmond.ca

604-276-4000 Development Applications Division

Attachment 1

DV 10-542375

Address: 8180 Ash Street

Provincial Rental Housing
Applicant. _Provincial Rental Housing Corporation Owner: Corporation

Planning Area(s): Ash Street Sub-area Plan

N N ] B ~_ Existing _ . roposed
Site Area: 2329 m? 2329 m?
Land Uses: vacant 8 single-family dwelling Llnits
OCP Designation: Neighbourhood Residential | Neighbourho.od Residential
Areg Plan Designation Public, Institufional & Open Space ggggg Institutional & Open
Zoning: | Single Detached (RS1/B) Single Detached (RS1/B)
Number of Units: | - | 6 |
On Future Subdivided Lots ‘ R1-B Requirement Proposed _ arianc
Floor Area Ratio: 0.55 | 0.48-0.55 none permitted
Lot Coverage: Max. 45% 26-33%
Setback — Front Yard: ' Min. 6 m >6m
Setback — Interior Side Yard: Min. 1.2 m 1.2m
Setback — Rear Yard: Min. 6 m | 6m

2 V2 storeys not
exceeding the residential

Height (m): vertical lot width and In accordance with bylaw
depth envelope
Lot Size: 360 m? 361 m?—450 m?
. Variance
LoLto': 2 3 %giqm requested for
Frontage 6m Lot 5 2 7 m proposed Lots 4-
Lot 6: 0.6 m 6
Lot 1-3: 12.02 m .
| Lot 4: 12.21 m Variance
Width 12m Lot 5: 8.35 m requested for

proposed Lot 5

Lot 6: 12.02 m

2974416
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ATTACHMENT 4

‘Home Office

'
p , N
“ e : 1701 - 4555 Kingsway
L S

Burnaby, BC V5H 4V8

BC Housing Tel 604-433-1711
Fax 604-439-4722

www.bthousing.org
October 28, 2010

Diana Nicolic, Planner Ii
Clty of Richniond
6911 No 3 Road,
Richmond, BC V&Y 2C1

Re:  Development Permit Application with respect to property located at 8180 Ash Street
File # DV 10542375

Dear Diana,
Pursuant to your list of staff comments régarding our developmenit variance permit, please find below

comments specifically related tofhe affordability of the project and the rationale for the subdivision of the
site into six lots versus five lots. All other comments should have been’ responded to by eur consultants.

- Affordability of the units:

The gaal of the develogment on Ash Street is to create an affordable homeowngrship opportunity for
families.and individuals with low to moderate incomes,

The target populatlon wouid befi rst time home owners wrlh a maxrmum mcome level of $6 1,223, Thrs

could purchase a home al affordabte prrces and be able to debt service the property within 30% of their
income. In-additian, each house will include a secondary stiites &ould be fented by the homeowner to help
with therr mortgage payments. .

aﬁordable housrng agreement or other form of secunty on the title, so that new famrlres or individuals would
be able to become homeowners.

The purchase price of the homes will be affordable for several reasons. BC-Housig will coritribute the land
at o cost to the project and will also provide the construction fmancrng required to develop the project BC

‘ Housrng s interim construction Iendrng rates are highly competitive and contribute to the feasibility of the

project, The value of these coniributions would be reflected in a reduced purchase price for the houses.

Opticns for securing BC Housing's contributions include an affordable housing agreement andfor a 5219
covenant on title to ensure that the affordable housing units stay affordable and restricted to those
households that are eligible based on income, Alternative forms of securily cotld be a second mortgage
for land component of the property, that wouid cover the diffsrence betwien the market price and the sale
price 1o the affordable home owner, which shbuld be significantly less. These options are still being
explored.

British Columbia Housing Management Commission @



_ 6 lots versus 5 lots;

The costs of the development include both soft and hard costs. Thé incremental difference between flve y
“and six lots for soft costs such as municipal site servlcrng development oost charges burldrng permit fees
~and consultant fees will be relatively minor. .

~ While the incremental difference for the cost of constructlon would be greatér, there would be some
construction costs that would be the same regardless of the additional lot rncludrng the- general
requirements of the contractor. These costs would account for approxlmately 10 - 15% ofthe. overall o
: -_'constructron costs. Co

Wrth the additional lot, all of these costs both sof and hard will be shared across six lots, ultrmately |
reﬂected ina Iower purchase prsce for the affordable home buyer _

wrll have the opportumty to affordahome i o : __5_: : ;

"'QAffordabte home ownershlp as proposed by BC Housrng for the Ash Street srte isa component of

Please don t hesdate to contact e h_ould you requrre any addlllonal detatls regardlng thrs |mportant new
development for the Rlchmond commUnlty - T , .

.Yours sincerely,

' V-Naomr Bru_nerneyer
Manager; Regional Development
604. 456 8_:__49 '



City of Richmond Development Variance Permit

S Planning and Development Department

No. DV 10-542375

To the Holder: PROVINCIAL RENTAL HOUSING CORPORATION
Property Address: 8180 ASH STREET
Address; 1701 — 4555 KINGSWAY

BURNABY, BC V&H 4T8

1. This Development Variance Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of
the City applicable thereto, except as specifically varied by this Permit.

2. This Development Variance Permit applies to and only to those lands shown cross-hatched
on the attached Schedule "A" and any and all buildings, structures and other development
thereon.

3. The "Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500" is hereby varied as follows:
a) Vary the minimum lot width from 12 m to 8.3 m for proposed Lot 5; and

b) Vary the minimum lot frontage from 6 m to 0.38 m for proposed Lot 4, to 2.7 m for
proposed Lot 5 and to 0.60 m for proposed Lot 6.

4. The lot dimensions and driveway access shall be in accordance with Plans 1 and 2 attached
hereto.

5. The land described herein shall be developed generally in accordance with the terms and
conditions and provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this
Permit which shall form a part hereof.

6. If the Holder does not commence the construction permitted by this Permit within 24 months
of the date of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse.

This Permit is not a Building Permit.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION NO. ISSUED BY THE COUNCIL THE
. e i
DELIVERED THIS DAY OF ,

MAYOR _ N

3227953
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